

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL WEAVER,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MADISON CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR-APPELLEE

JOCELYN SAMUELS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-0333

No. 13-14624-F, *Michael E. Weaver v. Madison City Board of Education, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
I THE MADISON CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION IS NOT AN “ARM OF THE STATE” FOR ELEVENTH AMENDMENT PURPOSES	8
A. <i>Stewart Is Directly On Point And Consistent With Other Authorities</i>	9
B. <i>Stewart Is Still Good Law</i>	14
1. <i>Stewart’s State-Law Foundation Is Sound</i>	14
2. <i>Eleventh Amendment Decisions Do Not Undermine – Indeed, They Confirm – Stewart’s Ruling</i>	17
II IF THE COURT REACHES THE ISSUE, IT SHOULD RULE THAT USERRA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE PRIVATE SUITS AGAINST STATES IN FEDERAL COURT.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
III IF THE COURT REACHES THE ISSUE, IT SHOULD RULE THAT CONGRESS HAS THE AUTHORITY TO GRANT FEDERAL COURTS JURISDICTION OVER PRIVATE USERRA CLAIMS AGAINST STATE EMPLOYERS	30
A. <i>USERRA Is War Powers Legislation</i>	32
B. <i>Katz Invalidates The Assumption That Congress May Not Subject States To Private Suit Under Any Article I Power</i>	33
C. <i>The War Powers, Like The Bankruptcy Clause, Give Congress The Authority To Subject States To Private Suit</i>	35
1. <i>History Reveals That The Exclusive Nature Of Congress’s War Powers Gives Rise To Authority To Subject States To Private Suit</i>	35
2. <i>States Never Possessed War Powers And So Had No Sovereignty To Retain In That Area</i>	42
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Adams v. Rankin Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 524 F.2d 928 (5th Cir. 1975).....	11, 13
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706, 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999).....	38
* <i>Ambus v. Granite Bd. of Educ.</i> , 995 F.2d 992 (10th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	12, 21
<i>Bedrossian v. Northwestern Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 409 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Belanger v. Madera Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 248 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Belcher v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 474 So. 2d 1063 (Ala. 1985)	18
* <i>Black v. North Panola Sch. Dist.</i> , 461 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2006).....	13, 20
* <i>Bolden v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 953 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Case v. Bowles</i> , 327 U.S. 92, 66 S. Ct. 438 (1946).....	40
<i>Cash v. Granville Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 242 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
* <i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356, 126 S. Ct. 990 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colbert Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. James</i> , 83 So. 3d 473 (Ala. 2011)	19
<i>Diaz-Gandia v. Dapena-Thompson</i> , 90 F.3d 609 (1st Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Duke v. Grady Mun. Sch.</i> , 127 F.3d 972 (10th Cir. 1997)	12-13
<i>Eason v. Clark Co. Sch. Dist.</i> , 303 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1, 124 S. Ct. 2301 (2004)	31
<i>Ex parte Hale Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 14 So. 3d 844 (Ala. 2009).....	18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>*Ex parte Madison Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1 So. 3d 980 (Ala. 2008).....	17, 19
<i>Febres v. Camden Bd. of Educ.</i> , 445 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627, 119 S. Ct. 2199 (1999)	30, 35
<i>Gary A. v. New Trier High Sch. Dist. No. 203</i> , 796 F.2d 940 (7th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1, 10 S. Ct. 504 (1890)	38
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30, 115 S. Ct. 394 (1994)	4
<i>Hickman v. Dothan City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 421 So. 2d 1257 (Ala. 1982).....	18
<i>Holz v. Nenana City Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 347 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>*Howlett By & Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356, 110 S. Ct. 2430 (1990)	21
<i>Hutt Through Hutt v. Etowah Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 454 So. 2d 973 (Ala. 1984).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361, 94 S. Ct. 1160 (1974)	32
<i>Larkins v. Department of Mental Health & Mental Retardation</i> , 806 So. 2d 358 (Ala. 2001).....	27
<i>Lester H. ex rel. Octavia P. v. Gilhool</i> , 916 F.2d 865 (3d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742, 68 S. Ct. 1294 (1948)	40
<i>Lincoln Cnty. v. Luning</i> , 133 U.S. 529, 10 S. Ct. 363 (1890)	4

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Lopez v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1987), overruled on other grounds by <i>Walton v. Alexander</i> , 44 F.3d 1297 (5th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748, 116 S. Ct. 1737 (1996).....	40
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439, 108 S. Ct. 1319 (1988)	31
<i>Manders v. Lee</i> , 338 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2003)	9, 16, 23
<i>McIntosh v. Partridge</i> , 540 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Minton v. Saint Bernard Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 803 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33, 110 S. Ct. 1651 (1990)	13
<i>Moore v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 594 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1979).....	11
* <i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274, 97 S. Ct. 568 (1977)	10
<i>National Ass’n of Bds. of Pharmacy v. Board of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011)	34-35
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833, 96 S. Ct. 2465 (1976), overruled on other grounds by <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528, 105 S. Ct. 1005 (1985).....	40
<i>Pack v. Blankenship</i> , 612 So. 2d 399 (Ala. 1992).....	24
<i>Penhallow v. Doane’s Admr’s</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 54 (1795).....	42-43
<i>Perez-Guerrero v. United States Attorney Gen.</i> , 717 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1000 (2014).....	14, 19

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425, 117 S. Ct. 900 (1997).....	23-24
<i>Reopell v. Massachusetts</i> , 936 F.2d 12 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1004, 112 S. Ct. 637 (1991).....	33
<i>Rosa R. v. Connelly</i> , 889 F.2d 435 (2d Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Ross v. Jefferson Cnty. Dep’t of Health</i> , 701 F.3d 655 (11th Cir. 2012)	22-24
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57, 101 S. Ct. 2646 (1981).....	31, 40-41
<i>Savage v. Glendale Union High Sch. Dist. No. 205</i> , 343 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44, 116 S. Ct. 1114 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	38
* <i>Stewart v. Baldwin Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 908 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoddard v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 590 F.2d 829 (10th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999).....	2, 8
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509, 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)	30
<i>Townsend v. University of Alaska</i> , 543 F.3d 478 (9th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. School Bd. of Dade Cnty.</i> , 666 F.2d 505 (11th Cir. 1982)	11, 13
<i>Tuveson v. Florida Governor’s Council on Indian Affairs, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 730 (11th Cir. 1984)	24-25
<i>United States ex rel. Lesinski v. South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 739 F.3d 598 (11th Cir. 2014)	9

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Unified Sch. Dist. No. 480 v. Epperson, 583 F.2d 1118 (10th Cir. 1978).....13

United States v. Alabama Dep’t of Mental Health And Mental Retardation,
673 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2012)31

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,
299 U.S. 304, 57 S. Ct. 216 (1936)42

Velasquez v. Frapwell, 165 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1999)27

Versiglio v. Board of Dental Exam’rs of Ala.,
686 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2012) 22-23

Weiss v. United States, 510 U.S. 163, 114 S. Ct. 752 (1994)..... 40-41

Williams v. Eastside Mental Health Ctr., Inc.,
669 F.2d 671 (11th Cir. 1982)23

Wood v. Florida Atl. Univ. Bd. of Trs.,
432 F. App’x 812 (11th Cir. 2011).....27

Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006)8, 12

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 11-1432, 37, 41

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10, Cl. 3.....37

STATUTES:

Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994
(USERRA), 38 U.S.C. 4301 *et seq.*..... 1

38 U.S.C. 4301(a)(1)32

38 U.S.C. 4323(a)30

38 U.S.C. 4323(a)(1)3

38 U.S.C. 4323(a)(3)3

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
38 U.S.C. 4323(b).....	4, 27-28, 30
38 U.S.C. 4323(b)(1)	28
38 U.S.C. 4323(b)(2)	27
38 U.S.C. 4323(b)(3)	26, 28
38 U.S.C. 4323(i).....	4, 26
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	2
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	5
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-353, § 2, 108 Stat. 3165	28
Veterans Programs Enhancement Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-368, § 211(a), 112 Stat. 3329.....	29
Ala. Code § 1-1-13 (2014).....	15
Ala. Code § 16-6A-2(6) (2014)	16
Ala. Code § 16-8-3 (2014).....	14
Ala. Code § 16-11-2(b) (2014)	15
Ala. Code § 16-11-2(d) (2014)	15
Ala. Code § 16-11-3 (2014).....	15
Ala. Code § 16-11-3.1 (2014).....	15
Ala. Code § 16-11-12 (2014).....	15
Ala. Code § 16-11-17 (2014)	16
Ala. Code § 34-9-2(c) (2014).....	22

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Ala. Code § 34-9-40(a) (2014).....22

Ala. Code § 41-4-35 (2014).....15

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

*Hearing on USERRA, Veterans' Preference in the VA Education
Services Draft Discussion Bill: Hearing Before the Subcomm.
on Educ. Training, Emp't and Hous. of the H. Comm. on
Veterans' Affairs, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....29*

H.R. Rep. No. 448, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)..... 29-30, 33

MISCELLANEOUS:

The Federalist (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....*passim*
